“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 61(1)(a) and 13 and other applicable 
provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and subject to such other rules framed there under, as may 
be applicable, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from the existing 
Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Crores Only) divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three Crores Ten Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores Only) 
divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by 
creation of additional capital of Rs. 14,00,00,000 (Rupees Fourteen Crores) divided into 1,40,00,000 (One 
Crore Forty Lakhs) equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari-passu with 
the existing equity shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 13, 61 and 64 and other applicable 
provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s)

[...]

thereof for the time being in force) and the rules framed there under, the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof with the following 
new Clause V as under: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores 
Only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to 
do all such acts, deeds, things and matters that may be necessary, desirable or expedient for giving effect

[...]

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Business mentioned in the 
accompanying Notice. 

Item No. 3 

The Authorized Share Capital of the company as reflected in the Memorandum of Association as on date 
is Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Crores) divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three Crore Ten Lakhs) equity 
shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company needs to be increased 
from Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Crores) to Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores). 

It is intended to raise the funds in future by way of induction of the fresh equity share capital in the 
Company and it would therefore be necessary to increase the Authorized Share Capital. Accordingly, the 
Board of Directors, pursuant to Sections 13, 61 and 64 of the Companies Act, 2013, has recommended the 
proposal to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees  
Thirty One Crores) to Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores). The resolution seeks approval of 
members by amending the said Clause V of the Memorandum of Association. 

The Board recommends the resolution at Item No. 3 of the Notice for your approval. 

None of the other Directors, Key Managerial Personnels of the Company and their relatives are, in any

[...]

Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the existing Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Crores only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each to Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-One Crores Only) divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three Crores Ten 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by creation of additional capital of Rs. 
11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crores) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakhs) equity shares of the 
face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the 
Company. 

b) The Company has passed resolutions for following businesses in an Annual General Meeting held on 

11.09.2023: -